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MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

for
Tosco (76) Service Station No. 4186
1771 First Street
Livermore, California

Report No. 140175.05

1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company (Tosco), Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR), has prepared this
report describing the installation of two offsite groundwater monitoring wells at the subject site.
The purpose of this investigation was to further define the downgradient extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon impact to groundwater in the site vicinity. This work was originally proposed in
GR’s Report No. 140175.04, Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation, dated August 11,
2000. The scope of work included: updating the site safety plan; obtaining the required well
installation permits and an encroachment permit; advancing two well borings and installing
groundwater monitoring wells in each of the borings; surveying the wellhead elevations;
developing and sampling the wells; collecting and submitting selected soil and groundwater
samples to a certified analytical laboratory for chemical analysis; arranging for Tosco's
contractor to dispose of the waste materials; and preparing a report presenting the observations
associated with the well installation and the analytical results of the soil and groundwater
sampling. The GR workplan was approved by Ms. Eva Chu of Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS) in a letter dated September 6, 2000.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 General

The subject site is an operating service station located on the southwest corner of the intersection of
First Street (State Highway 84) and N Street in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The site is
bounded to the north by First Street, to the east by N Street, and to the south and west by
commercial buildings. Properties in the immediate site vicinity are used for a mix of commercial
purposes that include restaurants, automobile repair shops, and shopping facilities. The site is
located at an approximate elevation of 480 feet above mean sea level (MSL).

Current aboveground site facilities consist of four dispenser islands, a canopy and a station
building/convenience store. Two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs are located in a common pit on
the east side of the site. Pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2.
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2.2 Geology and Hydrogeology

The subject site is located in the Livermore Valley and is underlain by Holocene age alluvial fan
and gravel facies. These deposits are composed of semi-consolidated deposits of sand and gravel in
a matrix of clayey sand. The Livermore Valley contains many northwest trending faults. The site
is approximately 1 mile southwest of the Mocho Fault and approximately 1%2 miles northeast of the
Livermore Fault (California Department of Water Resources, 1974). Previous investigations
performed by GR and GeoStrategies, Inc. (GSI) determined that the unsaturated (vadose) zone 1s
comprised predominantly of gravel with varying amounts of clay, silt and sand. The saturated zone
is comprised predominantly of clay with varying amounts of silt, sand and gravel.

During previous subsurface investigation conducted by GR and GSI, groundwater was initially
encountered at depths ranging from 24 to 25 feet below ground surface (bgs). Historical
monitoring data indicate that depth to groundwater has varied from approximately 23 to 31 feet
below top of casing as measured during monitoring events through January 8, 2001. Historical
groundwater flow direction has also varied from north to southwest, and was toward the southwest
at a gradient of 0.02 ft/ft during the January 8, 2001 event. According to Eva Chu of the ACEHS,
based on monitoring conducted at other sites in the area, predominant groundwater flow for the site
vicinity is toward the northwest. The nearest surface water to the site is Arroyo Mocho Creek,
located approximately 2,900 feet south of the site.

2.3 Previous Environmental Investigation

On June 6, 1996, GSI collected six soil samples from beneath the fuel dispensers and along the
product delivery piping during dispenser and piping replacement activities. A total of 25 cubic
yards of soils was excavated and transported to Forward Landfill located in Manteca, California.
Analytical results were reported as not detected (ND) for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) for all samples collected
beneath the dispenser islands and product delivery piping (GSI, 1996).

On September 10, 1997, Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) conducted a soil gas survey as part of
a baseline site evaluation associated with the property transfer from Unocal Corporation to Tosco.
Six soil gas probes were advanced and samples collected at 3 or 15 feet bgs in the vicinity of the
UST complex, dispenser islands, and product lines. Analytical results ranged from 41 to 4,500
parts per billion by volume (ppbv) of TPHg, ND to 110 ppbv of benzene and ND to 8,000 ppbv of
MIBE. Field data sheets indicate that no petroleum hydrocarbon odors were noted. The area of
highest soil vapor concentration appeared to be localized around the UST complex (PEG, 1997).

On April 8, 1998, GR reviewed files at the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency 1o identify
water supply wells located within a one half mile radius from the site. Two municipal wells were
identified approximately 1,500 and 1,800 feet northwest of the site, and two domestic wells were
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located approximately 1,900 and 2,800 feet southwest and west of the site.

On June 16, 1998, GR installed three 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells designated as
U-1 through U-3. The wells were installed to a depth of approximately 34 feet bgs. Soil samples
collected from the three wells were reported as ND for TPHg, benzene, and MtBE.

Groundwater monitoring and sampling of the wells was initiated in July of 1998, and has continued
on a quarterly basis 10 the present time. Historically, groundwater flow directions have varied from
north to southwest. However, according to Eva Chu of the ACEHS, based on monitoring conducted
at other sites in the area, predominant groundwater flow for the site vicinity is toward the
northwest. Groundwater monitoring well U-1 has been ND for TPHg and benzene, with MtBE
detections ranging from ND to 160 ppb. Well U-2 had only one detection of TPHg (1,200 ppb) and
benzene (130 ppb) during the first monitoring event (7/13/98) and has been ND for both
compounds since that time. Well U-2 has had MtBE detected at concentrations ranging from 150
to 1,100 ppb. Well U-3, located adjacent to the UST area, has consistently contained detectable
concentrations of TPHg ranging from 13,000 to 70,000 ppb, benzene ranging from 86 to 5,000 ppb
and MiBE ranging from 6,100 to 40,900 ppb.

3.0 FIELD WORK

Field work was conducted in accordance with GR's approved workplan dated August 11, 2000,
Field Methods and Procedures (Appendix A) and the Site Safety Plan dated January 19, 2001.
Permits were required for the two groundwater monitoring wells and were obtained from the Zone
7 Water Agency (Drilling Permit No. 21037), and from the California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans) (Encroachment Permit No. 0400-6SV-2550).

Underground Service Alert was notified as required prior to drilling at the site (reference No.
35663). In addition, Cruz Brothers Sub-Surface Locators, Inc., a private utility locating service,
was met onsite prior to drilling, to check and clear the proposed boring locations. As a final safety
measure, the borings were excavated and cleared by hand to a depth of 5 feet bgs.

3.1 Drilling and Well Installation Activities

On February 21, 2001, a GR geologist observed Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. (C-57 #485165)
advance two offsite well borings (U-4 and U-5) at the locations shown on Figure 2. Monitoring
well borings U-4 and U-5 were drilled and sampled to a depth of approximately 47 feet bgs using
8-inch hollow-stem augers driven by a truck-mounted drill rig. Soil samples were collected from
the borings approximately every five feet at a minimum. The GR geologist prepared a log of each
boring and field screened the soil samples for the presence of volatile organic compounds utilizing

a photoionization detector (PID). Field screening data are presented on the boring logs (Appendix
B).

140175.05 3
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Upon completion of soil sampling, the borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells by
the installation of 2-inch diameter poly-vinyl chloride (PVC) well casing through the hollow-stem
augers. The well casing consisted of blank PVC casing from the ground surface to 35 10 37 feet 7
bgs, and 0.020-inch machine slotted PVC well screen from 35 feet to 45 feet beg(l Wie
fretbgs (U-5). Lonestar # 3 sand was installed in the annular space from the bottom of the bormg

to two feet above the top of the screened interval (33 or 35 feet bgs). The well was then sealed with
hydrated bentonite followed by neat cement containing approximately 5% bentonite to a depth of
1.5 feet bgs. The remainder of the annular space was filled with concrete and a steel, water-
resistant, traffic-rated well box. An expandable locking well cap was placed on the top of the PVC

casing and secured with a lock. Well construction details are presented on the boring logs in
Appendix B.

Drill cuttings were placed in labeled 55-gallon drums and stored on-site pending analysis and
disposal. A four-part composite stockpile soil sample was collected from the drill cuttings and
submitted to the laboratory for disposal profiling.

3.2 Well Monitoring, Development, and Sampling

Monitoring, development, and sampling of the two newly installed wells was performed by GR
personnel during the regularly scheduled quarterly monitoring and sampling event at the site.
Copies of the well development and field monitoring data sheets are included in Appendix C.
Monitoring data for the two new wells are summarized in Table 1.

Wells U-4 and U-5 were developed and sampled on April 3, 2001. Depth to groundwater in the
wells were measured and each well checked for the presence of floating product prior to
development. Floating product was not observed in the two wells. None of the wells dewatered
during development and each yielded a minimum of 10 well volumes. Immediately after the wells
were properly developed, groundwater samples were collected in appropriate containers supplied
by the laboratory. Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis under chain-of-
custody documentation to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, California.

3.3 Wellhead Survey

Following installation of the wells, the well casing elevations were surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land
Surveying of Vallejo, California (California Land Surveyor No. 6323). Top of casing and vault
box elevations were measured relative to MSL, and the horizontal locations of the wells measured.
Well casing elevation data are presented in Table 1. A copy of the surveyor's report is included in
Appendix D.
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4.0 RESULTS

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

Detailed descriptions of the subsurface materials encountered during drilling are presented on the
boring logs in Appendix B. In general, the first 12 to 18 feet bgs were composed of gravel with
varying amounts of sand and silt, underlain by alternating zones of clay, sand and gravel to the total
depth of the borings (47 feet bgs). Groundwater was encountered at approximately 30 feet bgs. The
subsurface soils encountered are similar to those observed during previous subsurface investigation
performed by GR.

Groundwater

Groundwater typically first occurred in a clay which ranged in depth from approximately 22 to 45
feet bgs. Depth to groundwater in the two new wells was between 31 and 32 feet below the top of
casing, as measured on April 3, 2001, prior to purging and sampling of the wells. Depth to
groundwater in the pre-existing three wells onsite ranged from 24 to 25 feet bgs. Groundwater flow
direction appears to be toward the northwest at a gradient of 0.06 ft/ft (Figure 3).

4.2 Laboratory Analysis

Only one soil sample from the capillary fringe in each boring was submitted for chemical analysis.
The capillary fringe and composite stockpile samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical in
Walnut Creek, California (ELAP #1271). The capillary fringe soil samples were analyzed for
TPHg, BTEX, and MtBE by Environmental Protection Agency {EPA) Methods 5030, 8015
Modified, 8020, and 8260, respectively. The composite soil sample was analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX, MtBE and totat lead by EPA Method 6010.

Groundwater samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, California (ELAP
#1271), for TPHg, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates MtBE, tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), tertiary amyl
methyl ether (TAME), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-
dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) and ethanol by EPA Methods 8015
Modified, 8020, and 8260, respectively. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-
custody records are included in Appendix E.
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4.3 Soil Analytical Results

TPHg, BTEX or M(BE were not detected in any of the soil samples analyzed. The composite soil
sample from the stockpile (SS-1) contained total lead at a concentration of 5.7 ppm. These

results were acceptable for landfill disposal. Soil chemical analytical data are summarized in
Table 2.

4.4 Groundwater Analytical Results

TPHg or benzene were nondetectable in the groundwater samples analyzed from the two new wells.

Other than MIBE, fuel oxygenates were also nondetectable. MtBE was detected in groundwater
samples from both wells U-4 and U-5 at concentrations of 38.2 and 55.4 ppb, respectively, as
analyzed by EPA Method 8260. Groundwater chemical data are summarized in Table 1.

4.5 Waste Disposal

Approximately 130 gallons of waste water generated by cleaning the drilling equipment and well
development and sampling procedures were removed from the site by GR on April 3 2001, and
transported to the Tosco Refinery in Rodeo, California, for disposal. Eight 55-gallon drums of soil
(drill cuttings) were removed from the site on June 1, 2001, by DenBeste Transportation of
Windsor, California and transported to Allied Waste’s Forward facility in Manteca, California for
disposal. A copy of the Allied Waste landfill acceptance letter is included in Appendix F.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Results of the initial groundwater sampling indicate the presence of low concentrations of MtBE in
the two new monitoring wells installed downgradient of the site. The highest concentration of
MIBE was detected in the groundwater sample from well U-5 (55.4 ppb). TPHg, benzene or the
other fuel oxygenates were not detected in either of the groundwater samples analyzed. Soil
samples from the two well borings were reported as ND for all analytes.

This work was performed to further assess soil and groundwater conditions in the downgradient
direction of the subject site, especially with respect to M{BE in groundwater. The specific goals of
this investigation were to define and quantify the lateral extent of MtBE and the other hydrocarbon
constituents in the first encountered groundwater zone.

The vertical and lateral extent of hydrocarbons in soil is defined. The lateral extent of MtBE in
groundwater is defined to low concentrations downgradient of the site. Based on the information
collected and evaluated during this investigation, the groundwater flow direction is toward the
northwest. This is consistent with the reported regional groundwater flow direction. It is GR’s
understanding that as of January 1, 2001, Tosco no longer delivers gasoline containing MtBE to
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any of their service stations in northern California.

GR recommends that the newly installed groundwater monitoring wells be added to the quarterly
monitoring and sampling program. The wells should be monitored and sampled for one year in
order to evaluate groundwater conditions over the course of one hydrologic cycle. GR will

evaluate the conditions in the new wells during this period and make recommendations for
interim remedial actions, if warranted.

6.0 REFERENCES

Gettler-Ryan Inc., 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Second Quarter 2001 —
Event of April 3, 2001, dated April 24, 2001.

Gettler-Ryan Inc., 1998, Well Installation Report, Tosco (Unocal) Service Station No. 4186, 1771
First Street, Livermore, California, dated November 23, 1998.

Gettler-Ryan Inc., 1998, Well Search Unocal Service Station No. 4186, 1771 1st Street, Livermore,
California, dated April 8, 1998.

Pacific Environmental Group, 1997, Soil Gas Survey Results Report, Unocal Service Station No.
4186, 1771 1st Street, Livermore, California, dated October 29, 1997.

GeoStrategies, Inc., 1996, Product Line Replacement Report, Unocal Service Station No. 4186,
1771 First Street, Livermore, California, dated August 7, 1996.

US. Geological Survey, 1961, Livermore Quadrangle, California, 7.5 Minute Series
(Topographic): Scale 1:24,000, photorevised 1980.

140175.05 7



TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Tosco (76) Service Station No. 4186
1771 First Street
Livermore, California

Total Well! Depth Ground
Well Elev. to Floating Water Ethyl- Total
Sample  Sample Depth (ft. Water Product Elevation TPHg  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MiBE?
No. Date (ft.) MSL) (ft.) (ft.) (ft. MSL)  (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) (pph) (ppb)
U-4 4/3/01 45.30 476.93 31.63 0.0 445.30 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 37.8
U-5 4/3/01 47.20 476.51 31.75 0.0 44476 <50 <(.500 0.728 <0.500 0.993 54.8
MTBE’ TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA  1,2-DBA  Ethanol
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph} (ppb)
U-4 4/3/01 38.2 <100 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <1000
U-5 4/3/01 55.40 <100 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <1000
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
ft. = feet Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271)
ft. MSL = feet relative to Mean Sea Level,
ppb = parts per billion T Well elevations reporied as top of casing (TOC) surveyed by Virgil Chavez, Licensed California Land Surveyor No, 6323,
*MtBE by EPA Method 8020

* MtBE by EPA Method 8260

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

'TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Methed 8015 Modified
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes according to EPA Method 8020
MIBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Method 80:20/8260

TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol according to EPA Method 8260

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether according 10 EPA Method 8260

ETBE = ethyl tertiary buty] ether according to EPA Method 8260

TAME = tettiary amyl methyl ether according to EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane according to EPA Method 8260

1,2-DBA = 1,2-Dibromoecthane according to EPA Method 8260

Ethanol according to EPA Method 8260

140156.06 1
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TABLE 2 - SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Tosco (76) Service Station No. 4186
1771 First Street
Livermore, CA

Sample Sample Date Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Total
ID Depth Collected TPHg Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes by 8020 by 8260 Lead
(feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
U4-25 25 2/21/01 <1.00 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 <0.10 NA
Us5-25 25 2/21/01 <1.00 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.05 <0.10 NA
Stockpile
58-1 -- 2/21/01 <1.00 <0.005 <0.005 <().005 <0.005 <0.05 <(0.10 5.7
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Sequoia Walnut Creek (ELAP No. 1271)
feet = feet below ground surface
ppm = parks per million
<1.00 = not detected at or below laboratories reporting limit
NA = not analyzed

ANALYTICAL METHODS;
TFPHg = Total Fetroleumn Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes according to EPA Method 8020,

MTBE = Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether according to EPA Methods 8020 and 8260.
Total Lead according to EPA Method 6010.
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GR FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES




GETTLER-RYAN INC.
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and
Safety Plan and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the
site are briefed on the of these plans contents prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or
engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a
photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present
to observe the drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis,
and prepare a log of the exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the exploratory
soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or other appropriate sampling device fitted with clean brass
or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound
hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance the sampler each successive
6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described using the Unified Soil
Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both
ends with Teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice
for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil
samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples are selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

e o o



GR Field Methods and Procedures

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from
the soil sample. This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not
retained for chemical analysis and immediately ¢overing the end of the tube with a plastic cap.
The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the tube through a hole in the plastic cap.
Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space screening procedures are
performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not consider field screening
techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Stockpile Sampling

Stockpile samples consist of four individual sample liners collected from each 100 cubic yards
(vd*) of stockpiled soil material. Four arbitrary points on the stockpiled material are chosen, and
discrete soil sample is collected at each of these points. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected
by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving the stainless steel or brass tube into
the stockpiled material with a wooden mallet or hand driven soil sampling device. The sample
tubes are then covered on both ends with Teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, placed in the cooler
with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies
the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic
sheeting after completion of sampling.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl Chloride
(PVC) casing. All joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well
construction. The screened interval is constructed of machine-siotted PVC well screen which
generally extends from the total well depth to a point above the groundwater. An appropriately-
sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened interval. A
bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remaining annular
space is sealed with neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground

surface. The top of the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap
to prevent vandalism and unintentional introduction of materials into the well.
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GR Field Methods and Procedures

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site conditions and
regulatory requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one
composite sample per 50 cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil
samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four discrete samples are
then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then
driving the stainless or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive
sampler. The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with Teflon sheeting, capped, labeled,
and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. ‘A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the
field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are
covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling,

Welthead Survey

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to
mean sea level (MSL).

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and
surrounding aquifer. Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons and the depth-to-water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately
surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well with a pump to remove accumulated
sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until the groundwater
parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Decontamination Procedures

All physical parameter measuring and sampling equipment are decontaminated prior to sample
collection using Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water.
During field sampling, equipment placed in a well are decontaminated before purging or sampling
the next well by cleaning with Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with
deionized water.
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GR Field Methods and Procedures

Water-1.evel Measurements

Prior to sampling each well, the static water level is measured using an electric sounder and/or
calibrated portable oil-water interface probe. Both static water-level and separate-phase product
thickness are measured to the nearest +0.01 foot. The presence of separate-phase product is
confirmed using a clean, acrylic or polyvinylchloride (PVC) bailer, measured to the nearest +0.01
foot with a decimal scale tape. The monofilament line used to lower the bailer is replaced between
borings with new line to preclude the possibility of cross-contamination. Field observations (eg.
product color, turbidity, water color, odors, etc.) are noted. Water-levels are measured in wells
with known or suspected lowest dissolved chemical concentrations to the highest dissolved
concentrations,

Sample Collection and Labeling

A temporary PVC screen is installed in the boring to facilitate a grab groundwater sample
collection. Samples of groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in each well or
boring using the Teflon bailer or a pump. The water samples are then gently poured into
laboratory-cleaned containers and sealed with Teflon-lined caps, and inspected for air bubbles to
check for headspace. The samples are then labeled by an adhesive label, noted in permanent ink,
and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody Record is initiated and updated
throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory certified by the
State of California for analyses requested.
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ZON .7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 VOICE (925} 484-2600 X235

FAX (925) 462-3914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE :

Firs 7= s ety

LOC/-\/T;_?I;- OF PRQJECT ﬁ:cd FEST=T o 2EYGE

Liprrene ~3_, CA2

California Coordinates Scurce ft .Accuracyt
CCN ft. CCE

FOR OFFICE

PERMIT NUMBER _ 21037
WELL NUMBER _ 3S/2E 8R19 & 8RZ0

APN_ C o (77 cmy ﬁEWM e,

S
CLIENT
Name 'ﬂfco/‘f«/kej’t‘nﬂ (mfﬁwy

Address AOTD Citnrs Comgine. F7. Phone T8 2
City S i1 Ao o Zip ?“&29,5.9?

APPLICANT

Name CeyyTer- Ky an e,

Teck Fong for Fax 7€ #~ 287-32/5
Address {5 A% Al Jo et G~ Phone FOF- FET-F253
City_ Fred o fomma_ Zip _T¥¥S5Y

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Construction Geotechnical investigation
Cathodic Protection m] General
Water Supply o Contamination
Monitoring )-§ Well Destruction
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domestic O Replacement Domestic
Municipal o Irrigation
Industrial D Cther

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary O Air Rotary O Auger e
Cable | Other a

DRILLER'S LICENSE No. &5 # — S 85 /€5~

a

WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diameter 8 in. Maximum

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maxirmum
Hale Diameter in. Depth

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE ;?“"/p‘ -© /

Casing Diameter & in. Depth C{S’ fi.
Surface Seal Depth _ 7 . ft. Number =N

ESTIMATED COMPLETIONDATE _ A ~/X — &/

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Parmit Requirements Apply

GENERAL

1. Apermit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Repart or equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs and
location sketch for geotechnical projects,

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
date.

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is twa inches of cement
grout placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipa! and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser depth
is specially approved.

3. Anaccess port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
on the wellhead for water level measurements.

4. Asample portis required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.

GROUNDWATER  MONITORING  WELLS  INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cament grout
placed by tremie,

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth
practicable or 20 feet.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfil bore hole with compacted cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In

areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by

trernie.

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
Approved '//f:’?? 42 l %7?4’? Date 2/8/01
./ WymanHong i

8/6/99



STATE OF CALIFORNIA « DEPARTMENT

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
TR-0120

fRANSPORTATION

Permit No.

0400-65V-2550

Dist/Co/Rie/PM
04-Ala-84 272
In compliance with (Check one):

Date
Your application of  August 1, 2000 November 22, 2000
Fee Paid Depaosit
[] Utility Notice No. of $350.00 b
Performance Bond Amount (1) Payment Bond Amount (2)
[J] Agreement No. of $4,000.00
Bond Company
[] R/W Contract No. of Safeco Insurance Co.
Bond Number (1) Bond Number (2)
6094103
TO: [ GETTLER-RYAN INC T

1364 N. Mc Dowell Blvd; Suitc B2
Petaluma, CA 94954

Attn: Jed Douglas

| _ Phone: (707) 789-3251 __| .PERMITTEE

and subject to the following, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED to:

Install 2-2 inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells on State Highway 04-Ala-84, Post Miles 27.2, just west of ‘N’ Street, in the
City of Livermore.

Two days before work is started under this permit, notice shall be given to, and approval of construction details, operations, public
safety, and traffic control shall be obtained from State Representatives N. Freitag, 600 Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro, 94579, 510-
614-5951, weekdays, between 7:30 AM and 4:00 PM.

Immediately following completion of the work permitted herein, the permittee shall fill out and mail the Notice of completion
attached to this permit.

All personnel shall wear hard hats and orange vests, shirts, or jackets as appropriate.

The following attachments are also included as pert of this permit (Check applicable): In addition to fee, the permittec will be billed actual

B Yes [ Ne  General Provisions costs for:

] Yes [ No  Utility Maintenance Provisions [(J Yes No Review
[ Yes No  Special Previsions Yes [] No Inspection
B Yes ] Ne (I F— Field Work

A Cal-OSHA permit required prior to beginning work:
4 OO~ FOO AL F

(If any Caltrans effort expended)

[J Yes B No

The information in the environmental documentation has been reviewed and considered prior to approval of this permit.

This permit is void unless the work is completed before  November 21, 2005

This permit is to be strictly construed and no other work other than specifically mentioned is hereby authorized.
No project work shall be commenced until al] other necessary perrnits and environmental clearances have been obtained,

APPROVED:

HARRY Y, YAHATA, District Director

BY:
3.5. NOZZARI, Di ermit Engineer
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring U-4

PROJECT: Tosco (76) Service Station No. 4186 LOCATION: 1771 First Sireet, Livermore, CA

GR PROJECT NO.: 140175.05 CASING ELEVATION:

OATE STARTED: 02/21/01 WL (ft. bas)h 2.5  BATE: 02/21/01 TIME: 10.35
DATE FINISHED: 02/21/01 WL (ft. bgsk 33.0 DATE: 02/21/01 TIME: 15:00

DRILLING METHOD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 4B8.5 feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Drilling GEOLOGIST: Jed Douglas
il
| 3 |5/ 8| g
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JOB NUMBER: 140/75.05
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Gettler—-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring U-4

PROJECT: Tosce (76} Service Station No, 4186 LOCATION: 1771 First Street, Livermore, CA
i
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring U-5

PROJECT: Tosco (78) Service Station No. 4186

LOCATION: {77} First Sfreel, Livermore, CA

GR PROJECT NO. : 140475.05

CASING ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: 02/21/01

WL (ft. bgs) 29 DATE: oz/21/0¢ TIME: 14:05

DATE FINISHED: 02/21/0f

WL {ft. bgs): 33.4 DATE: 02/21/01 TIME: 15.30

DRILLING METHOD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 47 feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Drilling

GEOLOGIST: Jed Douglas
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Gettier—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring U-5

PROJECT: Tesce (78) Service Station No. 4186 LOCATION: 177! First Street, Livermore, CA
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APPENDIX C

WELL DEVELOPMENT AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS



FROM : GETTLER RYRN INC

Fax WO, @ 9285517859 Fpr. B6 2061 18:32AM P3
MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET
CLIENT | s g
SACLITYE Tosco # HEE . CF J0B# _ig0id [
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CiTY. Lghifefm _Caqa. TIME

ry

M
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_____;_1#fdr—a—ﬁq:q=m===========¥=======ﬂﬂ=======
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—— T T —
“.5 3340 2498 ‘ o, g
U4 45 30 20,43 13
y.S _4tze  EALT | v 2%
T — — .
L [ e
s A AR A pp— —
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FROM @ GETTLER RYSN INC

FAx N2, 3
C 9255517899 Apr. B6 2081 18:32AM P4

WELL MONITONNG!SAMPUNG

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clent/ | | .
Facility # Tesce # 486 _ Jouw  L2oud/
Address: J3HL Frest ot o Date: 3o/
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FROM @ GETTLER RYAN INC

FAX NO. @ 92555178593 Apr. BS 2841 18:33AM PS

WELL MON!TORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
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Fa:c:!m; g 7esco # $EC Job#: o
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Well ID Y- 2 Well Candition: O

Amount Bailed
Well Diameter - 2. In mrgg‘on 5, 5O N erorata
: ) =038 4" a (566

Total Depth Ll m{vﬂ 2% 0.17 &'-ijos'~ N
Depth to Water !-S"i "' &

-~

| %o
A3 XVF&"’; _ixawueumi—amudmvm___m
—— izpassble Baler - zqmpn::m‘ ‘ mm Ball
Equipment: Sailer .
| Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfqs | Grab Sample
- *_-F. .
Serting Time: WG Waeather Conditions: Z.;;C.L&-
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FRCM @ GETTLER RYRN INC

FRX MO, @ 9255517859 Rpr. B6 2001 18:33AM P&

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
g | : 81 &/
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FROM @ GETTLER RYAN INC

WELL

Client/

FRX NO, 92355178399 Apr. B6 2821 18:34AM  P7?

'MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job¥: _sBoiZX/
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4:59. T35 7-89 208 _ &84
5T L 8o _ T 33 Very Tarkiel whitor fiud)
001 5 237 340 (9.8
(205 _ib 3.2% 749 o3t chogee ol
w07 (14 2.t _ITS £9.8 - ‘ -
CHL s Yo 39 Tiechro| @pacs ( 2£TE)
STX L Y 362 60 3o :
03T L2 3. uF €13 clearen ¥
0yt 2 5L 26 i
35 3% 3 X &5, 3 thved o e
LABEORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #- CONTAINER  REFRS,  PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
¢4 Vo i Hed Ser 2 e/ Bres/rrtes .
(gred)

) s +£ & DCAEED,

—ﬂ-ﬂ-—-I-L-F—




FROM -

GETTLER RYRN INC

FRx NO.

: 9258517899

Hpr. 66 2021 18:34AM PE

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ‘

Facility _7oSeg 3 9 36 Job#: 18812/

Address: /7 _Firet o Date: ¢ 3/0/

City: '{:FMM o f.".’—&,- Sampler: Mm

Wali ID d-5 Wall Condition: & &

Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon _ Amount Bailed
9 Thickness: __ & OC B toroductiwaten):

Totat Depth (A2 =K Vohume % w017 3" = 038 £ < 0.66
P Ezcto 6= 1.5¢ 12 = 580

Depth to Water 31,95 4 r{VR)

Purge

' . D I
['(ﬂ( X VFET -z'ééxiiimsuwhma} = Estimated Purgs Volume: 25 & igal)

Equipment: g::i{;sabie peler ::L?:gﬂegn‘tz %@
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Baller
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: i35 Waeather Conditions: f-:-_/igf’ . .
Sampling Time: 9% g Water Color: brn . COdor:__ax>
Purging Flow Rate: [ LS gom. Sediment Description: ftrd
Did well de-warer? __y It yes; Time; _ £ ¥% Volume: _{ & fnald
D.O. ORP Alkaliniey
Time 'ﬁgzjg pH ti::::z:y Tﬁmggunu: v e ~ ann?
F:37 _1.% 206 _ __%1od 63.1 g i3 Tarkid (er )
.39 < 333 L 6x.5 '
g uo 3.5 EA R 3% &2.% glearead oape -
£.ur 40 >3 A% 6 68.%
£uy (25 XA 3 68 s
T 3. 44 250 _ 688
Fur 138, 363 Y6 3.0
4 pc 2} +O  __bE 2
908 _pf EXal FYT 69. 1
A Y 2 EXa LT 67.%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATOHRY ANALYSES
e 5 S voa, ¥ e Srduiie  (UTFiE) Brex [nres
— ({Douys ey ZoEc)




EEEEEE—————

Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 225
Vallejo, California 94590-5907

(707} 553-2476 * Fax (707) 553-8698 April 4, 2001

Project No. 1604-192

Clyde Galantine

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

1364 North McDowell Blvd., Ste. B2
Petaluma, Ca 94954-1116

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Unocal Service Sta. #4186
1771 First Streat
Livermore, Ca.

Dear Clyde:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your regquest to
survey the monitoring wells at the above referenced location.
The survey was performed March 16, 2001. Measurements were
taken at notches on the top of casing. The benchmark for the
survey was a City of Livermore survey monument at First & "Qn"
Streets. The station and offset data is for top of casing
locations, using the back of sidewalk on First Street as

reference line, beginning at intersection of the back of
sidewalk with "H" Street.

Benchmark Elev. = 469.246 feet, MSL.

Rim TOC
Well No. Elevatiopn Elevation Station _Offsget
o-1 478 .74 478 .27! 0+15.88 -9.81 (LT)
- 2 477.97! 477 .44" 0+85.59 -11.71(LT)
U-3 478.83! 478 .46! 0+33.96 ~46,81(LT)
U - 4 477.50! 476 .,.93" 0+92 .53 72.10(RT)
U -5 476 .85! 476 .51" 1+62.29 73.30(RT)
BSW First Street -—- 0.00
BSW Intx. ‘ 0+00 0.00
// &‘k“:’ ﬂ'{f*‘*\
53 \&D7?%% ﬁ“
fj" & \\ Sincerely,
{{ P, 6323 ﬁ,}z

e

\ b 2230057
: " "‘
H u). q*
: & E%ﬁJ
\\é’fﬂfcsa\ii-

s e e

Ty



APPENDIX E

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




. 404 M. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia o Sam oo
FAX (925) 988.9673

¥ Analytical o Slabn o

g March, 2001

Jed Douglas

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma

1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Suite B2
Petaluma, CA 94954-1175

RE: Toesco
Sequoia Report, W102584

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 22-Feb-01 17:05.if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feef free to contact me.

Sincerely,

#
f

imple Sharma For Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



Sequoia
W% ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 924598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (O25) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Getiler Ryan, Inc. - Pelaluma
1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Suile B2
Petaluma CA, 94954-1173

Project: Tosco
Project Number: Tosco # 4186 Reported:
Project Manager: Jed Douglas

09-Mar-01 710:31

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[Samlﬂe D Laboratory I Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
U4-25 W102584-01 Soil 21-Feb-01 10:25 22-Feb-01 17:05
U525 W102584-02 Soil 21-Feb-01 14:00  22-Feb-01 17:03

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

t
J

harma For Charlic Westwater, Project Manager

The resulls in this veport apply to the somples analyzed in aecordance with the chair of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entivety.

Page 1 of 7




404 N. Wiget Lane
S - Walrut Creek, CA 94598
eqUOIa {025} 988-9600
FAX (925) 9B8-0673

v Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

Getiler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma Project: Tosco
1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Suite B2 Project Number: Tasco # 4186 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954-1175 Project Manager: Jed Douglas (9-Mar-01 10:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit TUnitse Diluion Batcli Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
U4-25 (W102584-01) Seil  Sampled: 21-Feb-01 10:25 Received: 22-Feb-01 17:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mpke 20 1C01003  Ol-Mar-01  02-Mar-01 EPA 8015/8020
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " “ " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " ‘ n “
Eliylbenzene ND 0.0050 " “ " " “ "
Xylenes (total) ND 00050 - " " " " "
Mc!h:‘l]_ ter‘[.butyl eﬂler ND 0‘050 " " u " W n ce-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 58.0% 40-149 “ y “ "
US-25 (W102584-02) Soil  Sampled: 21-Feh-01 14:00 Received: 22-Feb-01 17:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0  mgkg 20 1COI003 01-Mar-01 02-Mar-01 EFA 8015/8020
Benzene ND 0.0050 " u " " " u
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " 0 " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether Nb 0.050 " " 0 “ e cea
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 40-140 " “ “ “
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordeamce with the chain of

custody document. This analytica] report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 2 of 7



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

% Analytical

Getller Ryan, Inc. - Peialuma Project: Tosco

1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Sujte B2 Project Number: Tosco # 4186 Reported:
Petajuma CA, 94954-1175 Project Manager: Jed Douglas 09-Mar-01 10:31

MTBE by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit TUnits Dilubon Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
U4-25 (W102584-01) Soil  Sampled: 21-Feb-01 10:25 Received: 22-Feb-01 17:95
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 010 mgke 100 1B28020 27-Feb-01 01-Mar-01  EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethone 112% 50-150 W " “ “
U5-25 (W102584-02) Soil Sampled: 21-Feb-01 14:0¢ Received: 22-Feb-01 17:05
100 1828020 27-Feb-01  01-Mar-01  EPA 8260B

Methy] teri-buty] ether _ ND 0.10  mgkg

"

" ’”

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 116 % 50-150 !

Sequoia Ana]ytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custady document, This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entivety,

Page 3 of 7




Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma

Petaluma CA, 94954-1175

1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Suite B2

Project: Tosco
Project Number: Tosco # 4186
Project Manager: Jed Douglas

Reported:
09-Mar-01 10:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnnt Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resol %REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 1C01003 - EPA S030B [MeOH]
Blank (1C01003-BLK1) Prepared: 01-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 10 mgke
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethvlbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (lotal) ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-lnaty] ether ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 0.656 " 0.600 109 40-140
Blank (1C01003-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND L0 mgks
Benzene NG 0,0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.00350 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.646 " 0.600 i08 £0-140
LCS (1C01003-BS 1) Prepared: 01-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Benzene 0.602 00050 mghke 0.500 75.2 50-150
Toluene 0.652 0.0050 " 0.800 815 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.710 0.0050 . 0.800 887 50-150
Xylenes {total) 2.34 0.0050 " 2.40 97.5  50-150
Surrogate: a a a- Trifluorotofuene 0.696 " 0.600 115 40-140
LCS (1Co 1003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Mar-0]
Benzens 0.576 0.0050  mg/ke G800 72.0 50-150
Toluene 0.642 0.0050 " G800 80.3 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.704 0.0050 " 1.800 880 50-150
Hylenes (lotal) 2.12 0.0050 " 2.40 883 50-150
Surrogaie: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0712 " 0.660 119 40-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordence with the chain of
custody document. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 7



- 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia (525 She 0600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v An alyti C al www.sequoialabs.com

Getiler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma Project: Toseo
1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Suite B2 Project Number: Tasco # 4186 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954-1175 Project Manager: Jed Douglas 09-Mar-01 10:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %UREC RPD
Analyle ‘ Result Limil Units Level Resull %REC Limils RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1C31003 - EPA 50630B [MeOH]
Matrix Spike (1C01003-MSI) Source: W102605-11 Prepared: 01-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Mar.01
Benzene 0.534 0.0050  mgkg 0.300 ND 66.7 50-150
Toluene 0.5%6 0.0050 " 0.800 NI 74.5 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.660 0.0050 " ¢.800 ND 82.5 50-150
Nylenes (lotal) 1.98 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 225 50-150
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotaluens 0.552 B 0.600 920 40-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1C01083-MSD1) Source: W102605-11 Prepared: 01-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Benzéne 0.550 0.0650 mpkg 0.800 ND 68.8 50-150 2.95 20
Toluene 0.614 0.0650 " 0.800 ND 76.8 50-150 258 20
Ethylbenzene 0.676 0.0050 " 0.800 ND £84.5 350150 240 20
Xylenes {iotal) 2.04 0.0050 “ 249 ND 85.0 50-150 259 20
Swrrogate: a a a-Triflucroioluene 0.572 " 0.600 953 40-140
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical veport wiust be reproduced in iLs entirety.

Page 5 of 7




Sequoia

W¥ Analytical

4034 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 088-9673
www._sequolalabs.com

Getller Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma

Petaluma CA, 94954-1175

1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Suite B2

Project: Tosco
Project Number: Tosco # 4186
Project Manager: Jed Douglas

Reported:
09-Mar-01 10:31

MTBE by EPA Method 8260A - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Unifs  Level Result %REC Limitt RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1B28020 - EPA 5030B [McOH]
Blank (1B28020-BLX1) Prepared: 27-Feb-01 Analyzed: 28-Feb-(1]
Methyl 1ert-butyl ether ND 010 mgkg
Surrogate: Dibvomofiuoromethane 213 v 2,50 &5.2 30-150
LCS (1B28020-BS1) Prepared: 27-Feb-01 Analyzed: 28-Feb-01
Methy! fert-buty] etler 238 010 mgks 350 952 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromaffuoromethane 251 " 2.50 100 50-150
L.CS Dup (1B28020-BSIH) Prepared: 27-Feb-01 Analyzed: 01-Mar-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.01 G100 mpke 2.50 120 70-130 23.4 23
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.72 " 250 109 30-150
Matrix Spike (1B28020-MS1) Source: W102564-11 Prepared: 27-Feb-01 Analvzed: 01-Mar-01
Methyl {ert-buty] ether 2.2 010 mgkg 2.50 ND 117 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 2.91 " 2.50 e 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1B28020-MSD1) Source: W102564-11 Prepared: 27-Feb-01 Analyzed: 01-Mar-01
Methyl teri-buty] ether 322 0.10  mgkg 2.50 ND 129 60-150 9.77 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.85 " 2.50 114 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results inthis report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entively,

Page 6 of 7



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia 525, 5B 9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v An alytical www_sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma Project; Tosco
1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Suite B2 Project Number: Tosco # 4186 Reported:
Pelaluma CA, 94954-1175 Project Manager: Jed Douglas 09-Mar-01 10:31

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continving Calibration indicates {hat the quantitative resuit for this analyle includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reported s within method acceptance.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyle NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resulis reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report imust be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 7 of 7




N { U Uz b t) r L 8G0 Jarvis rive = Morgan mill, GA Y0037 » (4Ug) 7/ o-90UU » FAX (4L} 1 B2-0oUb
P { 0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
(3 404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

TOS‘ O 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D = Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

U 1551 Industrial Road » San Carlos, CA 94070 » (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Consultant Company: &6}"}7 - /6/6""‘"‘ Project Name: /Q/CJ /%": a.c— WH{ORS §H
Address: /25 </ o A /M Lk oy S TOSCO Engineer (required) /e e ﬂg",éf/; e an
City: /‘,_1 MQ% State: [‘ /4. Zip Code:?Y? ,S—V
Telephone: 20 > —ZLY_ S0 7 FAX # Jo-Zey. T2/ ¢ | Site #, City, State: L Y6 Livernpore CH
Report To: ol ycwg [xg |Sampler: "X Peocrg lus QC Data; @level D (standard) QO levelC DlevelB O Level A
Turnaround ,12(40 Work Days 0 & Work Days 0O 3 Work Days 0 Drinking Water |Anafyses Requested[
Time: 0O 2 Work Days O 1Work Day 1} 2-8 Hours () Waste Water . N éﬁ,& &@
& vl b 5]
CODE: OMisc. ODetect. OEval, OFemed. QDemol. QClosure | QOther N ¥ NN Q‘\@s &@@ %@%&
: o N @ &
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. Sequoia's @%@ _\_@‘“ 8 @‘*q’ @Q} QQ’Q\ \0 Comments
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | . Type Sample # RS SR F S Y
- "- Yy g -
1./ F-5" & '2(-"{%?‘(;" Jocl | [ (;-im >< /z}f‘f‘f’ﬂ’cf'/’d#
2 Y-/15 0956 S| dadn )y be
3. (/Y -~ >o ARLE )( r'eéea‘wé,é),
£ 09-25 | | foay A P S-7-of
5. V9 ~30 (O35 P
6.CC-35 (o fo ¥
1. 099435 | v foro | 4 r X
8.
g, !
10 -
s A <2 2w [ /H - .
Relinquished By: /a%/ Datg; Time:Zf-Qf’ Received BMM Date:Z/ZZ,bl Time: Fh_')g
I S — — LT
Relinquished By* / Dater2 ~22 (Time: /‘70—0 Received By /}L/ ~_— |Pateln 52 | Time: f jEj-D
" i ;W 7
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:'ﬂfﬂ /éﬂ/ﬂ“ Date:‘d'gg/o‘ Time: /.’,ZOO
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? Yes (1 No Samples on Ice? ¥es ONo Method of Shipment oordenrage | of =2
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? QOVYes QO No  If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? UYes O No If no, what was the turnaround time?
Anproved by: LRt Company: _ Dater

Pink - Cliant

Yellow - Seauoia

White - Sequoia




L B8Y Jal VIS LHVe * MOIGE FiHll, WA BDUI/ * (0] 1707000 = 1R \TTu) fue wuaw

i1 ) FAag|
N - U U d bb 1 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-3600 FAX (916) 921-0100

0 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 + (325)

988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

TOSCO ;ELMSS McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D * Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

0 1551 Industrial Road * San Carlos, CA 94070 + (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Consultant Company: 5.:( ?ﬁ&’— /f}mw

Project Name: (9O #5- O

(A0 S84

Address: /3"6"/ Al A U/’c}w-’zf e ZZB 2,

TOSCO Engineer (required) ﬂw&,ﬂej@i ?‘?—

City:. ﬂd_h[’w% State: (AL Zip Code: @Y ¢/

Telephone: 0 2 - Z&Y - T2 __S"'f/ FAX #: 70 7- K7 - 5224%

Site #, City, State:  &/(€§ , Li'ver e - CAF

Report To: S},bﬁdm [«y |Sampler: T Legylay

QC Data: @evel D (Standarg) levelC  Ulevel B Ulevel A

Turnaround .10 Work Days Q 5 Work Days ) 3 Work Days | [ Drinking Water [Analyses Requested|
Time: G 2 Work Days 0 1Work Day () 2-8 Hours L) Waste Water . ‘é}\ q“@r@ q&@\
CODE: 0OMisc. ODetect. OEval. 0O Remed. 0 Demol. O Closure | U Other \5@‘% s ‘3,@9 @:E;\Q ,;@“Q’ \
o & 5 B &
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia's q‘?:@ <3“% @@' q‘?*@ ,Q,Q& «:,§
N3 Qe WF & Comments
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # & &L R & &

. (SO \2-moi/iz00| Soil | ] if}i’:}“ >4

2. Y S- AO {2531 / po

s, /S-25 (o0 [ lof S |

s 5-30 [ Ao5 J <

5, ()5 -35 (Yo / P

6. (J.5-¢f0 ldz0l V| ¥V | F v

7.

8.

9 ¥
10,

i
Fatitn. N VA

i A P i
Relinguished By: W Date-_J{-% Time:f ?‘Qf/ Received By:
AT 7

Date:Z/Q? G! | Time: HOS
L

{ i
Relinquished By/ / ~__— |Date,. 23 Time:l-h,} Received By: rDate: 2~ | Time: [fb’D
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: : . Date: Time:
[ Hike 3oy | Tme: [7G0
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? Zryes O No Samples on lce? &’es QO No Method of Shipment_sd& Cowrdan. Fage 2\01 ;2\

To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time?

Approved by: Signature: _

QOYes QO No Ifno, what analyses are still needed?
ClYes QONo  If no, what was the turnaround time?

Company:




404 N_ Wiget Lane
™ Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia o
FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical e sequoilas com

9 March, 2001

Jed Douglas

Geftler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma

1364 North McDowel Boulevard, Suite B2
Petaluma, CA 94854-1175

RE: Tosco
Sequoia Report W102585

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 22-Feb-01 17:05. i you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma For Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



404 N. Wiget Lane

' 1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525} 586.5600
FAX (925) 988-9573
. he www.sequoialabs.com
¥ Analytical
Getiler Ryaii, Inc. - Petaluma Project: Tosco
1364 North McDowéll Boulevard, Suite B2 Project Number: Tosco # 4186 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954-1175 Project Manager: Jed Douglas 09-Mar-01 10:37
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratery ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
88-1 . W102585-01 Seil 21-Feb-01 11:15  22-Feb-(1 17:05
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the sampley analyzed in accordemce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report nust be reproduced in ils entirety.

W N

Dimple Sharma For Charlie Westwater, Project Manager

Page 1 of 7




404 N. Wiget Lane

S 1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
eqU.Ola {025) 988-9600
FAX (925) 9B8-9573

v AnaIYtiC al www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma Project: Tosco
1364 North McDowell Beulevard, Suite B2 Project Number: Tosco # 4186 Reported:
Pelaluma CA,94954-1175 Project Manager: Jed Douglas 09-Mar-01 10:37

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit WUnits Dilufon Baich Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes

55-1 (W102585-01) Soil Sampled: 21-Feb-01 11:15 Received: 22-Feb-01 17:05

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 10 mgke 20 1001003 Q1-Mar-01  02-Mar-GI EPA 8015/8020

Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "

Xylenes {total) ND 0.0050 " " n " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 » " " " " " ce3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 120 % 40-140 " .. n "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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A4 N. Wiget Lane

X Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525) 5885600
FAX (925) 988-9673
‘ 3 www.sequoialabs.com
W Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma Project: Tosco
1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Suite B2 Project Number: Tosco # 4186 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954-1175 Project Manager: Jed Douglas 09-Mar-01 10:37
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporling
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilotion Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
S5-1 (W102585-01) Suil Sampled: 21-Feb-01 11:15 Reccived; 22-Feb-0F 17:05
Lead 57 1.0 mgke ] 1C03026 05-Mar-01  06-Mar-01  EPA 6010A

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chein of
custody document. This analytical veport nrust be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N, Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut Creel, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v | AIlEllYtiC al www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma Project: Tosco
1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Sujte B2 Project Number: Tasco # 4186 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954-1175 Project Manager: Jed Douglas 09-Mar-01 10:37

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units  Leve] Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1C01003 - EPA S030B iMeONH]
Blank (1C01003-BLK1) Prepared: (1-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mpkg
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 v
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (otal) ND 0.0050 .
Methy} lert-butyl ether ND 0.050 "
Surrogate; a,q a-Triflucrotoluene 0.65G " 0.600 109 40-140
Blank {1C01003-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgke
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.646 " 0.660 108 40-140
LCS (1C01003-851) Prepared: 01-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Benzene 0.602 0.0050 mpkg 0.800 75.2 50-150
Toluene 0.652 0.0050 " 0.800 81.5 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.710 0.0050 " 0.800 88.7 50-150
Xylenes (iotal) 2.34 0.0050 " 2.41 975 50-150
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluoroioluene 0.696 " 0.600 116 40-140
LCS (1C01003-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Benzene 0.576 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 72.0 50-150
Toluene 0.642 0.0050 " 0.800 R0.3 30-150
Ethylbenzene 0.704 0.0050 " 0.800 88.0 50-150
Xylenes (lotal) 212 0.0050 " 2.4 883 50-150
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 0.712 " 0.600 119 40-140
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docurment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivery.
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Sequoia
WP Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988.-9673
www.seguoialabs.com

Getller Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma
1364 North McDowell Boulevard, Suite B2
Pelaluma CA, 94954-1175

Project: Tosco
Project Number: Tosco # 4186
Project Manager: Jed Douglas

Reported:
09-Mar-01 10237

- Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Conirol

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RID
Analyte Result Limi#t  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1C01003 - EPA 50308 [MeOH]
Matrix Spike {1 C01003-MS1) Sonrce: W102605-11 Prepared: 01-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Benzene 0.534 0.0050 mgke 0800 ND 667  50-150
Toluene 0.596 0050 " 0.800 ND 74.5 50-150
Eiylbenzene 0.660 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 22.5 50-150
Xylenes (total) 1.98 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 82.5 50-150
Swrrogate: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluens 0.552 ” 0.600 920 40-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1C¢1083-MSD1) Source: W102603-11 Prepared: 01-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Mar-01
Benzene 0.550 OGS0 mgks 0.800 ND 68.3 50-150 2.95 20
Toluene 0.614 0.0650 " 0.800 ND 76.8 50-150 298 20
Ethylbenzene 0.676 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 84.5 50-150 2.40 20
Kylenes {lotal) 2.04 0.0050 " 2.4 ND £25.¢ 50-130 2.9% 20
Survogate: a,a,0-Triffuorotoluene 0.572 u 0.600 953 40-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this veport apply fo the somples analyzed in accordance witk the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94588
(925} 988-9600

FAX (925} 988-9673
www_sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma
1364 North McDowel]l Boulevard, Suile B2
Petalumu CA, 94954-1175

Project: Tosco
Praject Number: Tosco # 4186
Project Manager: Jed Douglas

Reported:
09-Mar-01 10:37

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source YeREC RFD
Anslyte Result Limit Unils  Level Result %REC Limils RPD  Limit  Nofes
Batch 1C05026 - EPA 3050B
Blank (1C05026-BLK1) Prepared: 05-Mar-01 Analyzed: 06-Mar-01
Lead ND 1.0 mpkg
LCS (1C05026-BS1) Prepared: 05-Mar-01 Analyzed: 06-Mar-01
Lead 50.4 10 meke 500 101 80-120
LCS Dup (1C05026-BSD1) Prepared: 05-Mar-01 Analyzed: 06-Mar-01
Lead 52.1 1.0 mgkg 50.0 104 20-120 332 20
Matrix Spike (1C05026-MS1) Source: W102585-01 Prepared: 05-Mar-01 Analyzed: 06-Mar-01
Lead 527 10 mgkg 50.0 57 940  80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1C05026-MSD1) Source: W1025835-01 Prepared: 05-Mar-01 Analyzed: 06-Mar-01
Lead 54.2 1.0 mghkg 50.6 37 97.0 80-120 2.8% 20

Sequoia Analytical - Walut Creek

The results in this repor! apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be repraduced in jis entirety.
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404 M. Wiget Lane

- Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sequoia e Saoto0
FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical e sequoilabs com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Petaluma Project: Tosco
1364 North McDowell Bounlevard, Suite B2 Project Number; Tosco # 4186 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954-1175 Project Manager: Jed Douplas 09-Mar-01 10:37

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty, The
vatue as reported is within method acceptance.

DET Analyle DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resulis reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 7 of 7




N

002668

TOSCO

U 845 Jarvis Drive » Morgan rill, CA 95087 « (4UB) 7 fo-YouU » rAX (408} rB2-bodo
O 8189 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
T 404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 888-9673
ﬂMSS McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 943954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
Q 1551 Industrial Road » San Carlos, CA 94070 « (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Consultant Company:  &~e ¥P 7 - /¢, o [fPIC -

Project Name:

(70 FS-0L

INTUARY!S

Address: /_7( C/ A /C{.:, % c"cvﬁgf f(ﬁ‘é ) K.Z

TOSCO Engineer (required) ﬂz»oe,, ﬂgﬁt/t 7 7

City: ,ﬁé}z{t P

State:

-

Zip Code:

A%

Telephone: ?'720?--«?«?‘}’-;3’;2\_3? FAX #: ‘?"’7"‘?3?'“3&1{8’

Site #, City, State: [7‘/ g{ . éch47WL p C/?z

Report To: ’;gzp@, %C"'j fog | Sampler: T %’ua (otg QC Data: ﬁl_evel D (Standard)y QO levelC QlevelB QOlLevel A
Turnaround ﬁqo Work Days Q 5 Work Days 0 3 Work Days G Drinking Water [Analyses Hequesled|
Time: O 2 Work Days Q 1Wark Day Q 2-8 Hours O Waste Waler o @@ %,333\
o &
CODE: uMisc. ODetect. OEval. O Remed. QDemol. Q Closure | O Other & &/ \@
S IR I VLI
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont Sequoia's @3’ &/ & @V‘@ .\@Q\ %@“ )( Comments
Sample L.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # & Q‘& \@ {3‘ «F .g}?’
. & v inoh - ' ‘
1. S.§—/ atofins el | ¥ 10| qp-p | LN XK ey Compoc're 4
o /((fftré/‘I 7P one
3. —Q‘“‘t/f{_ 2 o
4. 72 cvady s s
5.
6. ol copy o
Y, /
7. AP P b
8. reeefod by
7
9. S-F.0/
10.
— — iz f Py = o) , M
o e = a 5
Relinquished By: W Dates 0/ Time: /. 795 | Received By: Date: L0 Time:,q'o
Al — ] -
Relinquished By:; / Date; /7 ~ Time: Received BU M?d——ﬂate: o Time: /¢ &
L |Dae 222 [Time: (7 22 Time: (52
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: % éé‘, % ”, Date:&/@_}/p( Time: /?OD
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? HYes O No Samptes on lce? AYes ONo Method of Smpmem Coeryigrage { of [
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? QOYes QO No  If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? OYes QO No If no, what was the turnaround time?
Arprovind bhy: _ Signatirn:  Company: _ e Date:

Yallraw - Qamiimia Dimle _ M liant

White - Seronnia




Sequoia

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 24070-4111
(65Q) 232-9600

FAX (650} 232-9612

www sequolalabs. corm

w ¥ Analytical

April 18 , 2001

Deanna Harding
Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies(1)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco(1)/L104025

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the iaboratory on 04/03/01.
this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gy 0 Ak

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2360

If you have any questions concerning




Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies(1)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco(l)
Project Number: Unocal 5S#4186
Project Manager: Deanna Harding

Reported:

04/18/01 13:53

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

’Emple iy

Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received —I
TB-LB L104025-01 Water 04/03/01 00:00 04/03/0] 19:25
U-] L104025-02 Water 04/03/01 12:00 04/03/01 19:25
U-2 L104025-03 Water 04/03/01 11:30 04/03/01 19:25
U-3 L104025-04 Water 04/03/01 12:35 04/03/01 19:25
U-4 L104025-05 Water 04/03/0]1 10:55 04/03/01 19:25
U-5 L104025-06 Water 04/03/01 09:35 04/03/01 19:25

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 1 of



Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies(1)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco(l)
Project Number: Unocal $S8#4186
Project Manager: Deanna Harding

Reported:
04/18/01 13:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB (L194025-01) Water Sampled: 04/03/01 60:00 Received: 04/03/01 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND 500 ugl 1 1040048 0411301  04/13/01  DHSLUFT
Benzene ND 0.500 n " n [ 1 n
Toluene ND 050{) [ " n [ " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " M n " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 ¢ " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.00 " " " " " u
Surrogate. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 76.3 % 70-130 " " " "

U-1 (L104025-02) Water Sampled: 04/03/01 12:00 Received: 04/03/0% 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND 500 ugl 1 1040048  04/13/01 04/13/01 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.500 u n " " " n
Toluene ND 0.500 n " n n " "
Ethy]benmne ND 0.500 " " " 1 u "
Xylenes (tota_]) ND 0.500 n " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 55.1 5.00 n " " " " "
Surrogaie: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75.4 % 70-130 " " ” "

U-2 (L104025-03) Water Sampled: 04/03/01 11:36 Received: 04/03/01 19:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND 500  ugl 1 1040048  04/13/01 041301  DHSLUFT
Benzene ND 0.500 " ) n " n "
Toluene ND 0.500 n " " n " "
Ethy]benzene ND 0.500 n n n " " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 " " " . " "
Methyl t!ﬂ't—bul‘yl ether 10.2 5.00 n h " " n It
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 787 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirezy.

Page 2 of ©




Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies(1)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dubtin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco(1)
Project Number: Unocal SS#4186
Project Manager: Deanna Harding

Reported:
04/18/01 13:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sap Carlos

Reporting

Analyle Result Limit  Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes:
U-3 (L.104025-04) Water Sampled: 04/03/01 12:35 Received: 04/03/01 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 5390 300 upa 10 1640049 04/13/01 04/13/01 DHS LUFT P-01
Benzene 660 5.00 n " " " " N

Toluene 10.8 5_00 L] n " » " "

Ethylbenzene 304 5.00 " n " " " "

Xylenes (total) 356 5.00 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 15200 500 " 100 " " " " M-04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.3 % 70-130 " " " v

U-4 (L104025-05) Water Sampled: 04/03/01 10:55 Received: 04/03/01 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND 500 ugl 1 1040048  04/13/01  04/13/01 DHS LUFT

Benzene ND 0.500 " n “ " " "

Toluene ND 0.500 " n " " n "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 v " n " n "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 " " " n " .

Methyl tert-butyl ether 318 5.00 " " " " " w
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 77.1 % 70-130 " " " "

U-5 (L104025-06) Water Sampied: 04/03/01 09:35 Received: 04/03/01 19:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND 500 ugl 1 1040048 04/13/01  04/13/01  DHSLUFT

Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Toluene 0.728 0.500 " " n " u "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " n w " " "
Xylenes (tota]) 0.993 0.500 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 54.8 5.00 " " " n n n
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80.2 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results in ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of §



Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies(1)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco{1)
Project Number: Unocal $5#4186
Project Manager: Deanna Harding

Reported:
04/18/01 13:53

Volatile Organic 8 Oxyganated Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Anpalytical - San Carlos

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
U-3 (L104025-04) Water Sampled: 04/03/01 12:35 Received: 04/03/01 19:25 1-02
Ethanol ND 167000 ugn 166.67 1040057 04/17/01  04/18/01  EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 333 " " " " “ n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 333 g " " " " n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 333 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 333 " n " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19300 333 " " " " " "
Tert-amy] methyl ether ND 333 [ " n n 1 "
Tert-butyl alecohol 22200 16700 " “ " " " u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.6 % 76-114 " " u iy
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 88-710 " " " w

U-4 (L104025-05) Water Sampled: 04/03/01 10:55 Received: 04/03/01 19:25

Ethanol ND 1000 ug ] 1040017 04/05/01  04/05/01  EPA 5260B
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.00 n n " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.00 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.00 " n w w " "
Ethy] tert—butyl ether ND 2.00 " " " u " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 38.2 2.00 " . " " " "
T@‘t—amyl methy] ether ND 2.00 n n " " " n
Teft—but}'l alcohol ND 100 ] " n n H H
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 924 % 76-114 “ w " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 161 % 88-110 y " " o
U-5 (L104025-06) Water Sampled: 04/03/¢1 09:35 Received: 04/03/01 19:25
Ethanol ND 1000 wgl 1 1040017  04/05/01  04/05/01  EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.00 " " " " " -

1 ,2-Dichloroc’ﬂléne ND 2.00 u " " " n n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.00 " " " " n "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 " n " " n "
Methy] tert—b'utyl ether - 554 2.00 w " H " n n
Tert-amyl methy] ether ND 2.00 n " " " " .
Tcrt—buty] alcohol ND 100 1 n w n u "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 918 % 76-114 " P " “
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 98.0 % 88-110 " u " "

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.

Page 4 of 9




Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies(1 )
6747 Sierra Court, Suite )
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco(1)
Project Number: Unocal SS#4186
Project Manager: Deanna Harding

Reported:
04/18/01 13:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Reporting Spike Source %BREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Lirnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1040048 - EPA 5030B (*/T)
Blank (1040048-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND 50.0 g/
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 0.500 N
Ethylbenzene ND G.500 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.00 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 7.96 " 10.0 796 70-130
LCS (1040048-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/01
EBenzene 8.49 0.500 ug/l 10.0 34.9 70-130
Toluene 8.65 0.500 " 10.0 86.5 T0-130
Ethyibenzene 8.4% 0.500 " 10.0 349 70-130
Kylenes (total) 25.8 0.500 " 300 86.0 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.26 " 10.0 82.6 70-130
LCS (1040048-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 263 500 ug/] 250 105 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,q-Irifluorotoluene 8.63 " ig.0 26.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (1040048-MS81) Source: £.104025-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 229 50.0 ug/l 250 ND 916 60-140
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 7.92 " 10.0 792 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1040048-MSD1) Source: 1,104025-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 267 500 ug/l 250 ND 107 60-140 15.3 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene .18 ¥ 100 91.8 70-130

Sequoia Analvtical - San Carlos

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 9



Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies{1) Project: Tosco(l}
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Project Number: Unocal S5#4186 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding 04/18/01 13:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Leve) Result ~ %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1040049 - EPA 50308 (P/T)
Blank (1040049-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: (4/13/01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoling ND 500 g/l
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.500 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether : ND 5.00 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.3 " 0.0 103 70-130
LCS (1040049-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/01
Benzene 16.0 0.500  ugA 10.0 100 70-130
Toluene 9.9% 0.500 " 100 891 70-130
Ethylbenzene . 101 0.500 " 100 101 70-130
Kyienes (total) 304 0.500 " 30.0 101 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.4 " 10.0 104 70-130
LCS (1040049-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/01
Purgeable Hydrocarbors as Gasoline 226 50.0 ug/l 250 90.4 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.0-Trifluorotoluene 114 " 0.0 114 70-130
Matrix Spike (1040049-MS1) . Source: L104038-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gascline 255 50.0 ug/l 250 ND 102 60-144
Surrogaté: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ir4 "’ 10.6 114 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1040049-MSD1) Source: 1L104038-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 240 50.0 ug/t 250 ND 96.0 60-140 6.06 25
Swrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorololuene 113 " 0.0 113 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report mus: be reproduced in iis entivety.

Page 6 of 9




Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies(1)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco(l)
Project Number: Unocal SS#4186
Project Manager: Deanna Harding

Reported:
04/18/01 13:53

Volatile Organic 8 Oxyganated Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit  Uniis Leve) Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Nites
Batch 1040017 - EPA 5630B [P/T]

Blank (1640017-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/05/01
Ethanol ND 1000 ug/l
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.00 "
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 2.00 "

Di-isopropy] ether ND 2.00 "

Ethyl tert-buty] ether WD 2.00 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether WD 2.00 "

Teri-amyl methyl ether ND 2.00 "

Tert-buty] aleohol ND 100 "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 48.0 * 50.0 96.0 76-114
Surrogate: Toluene-d8§ 52.7 n 50.0 105 88-110
LCS (1040017-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/05/01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 445 200 ugh 50.0 §9.0  70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 45.8 " 50.0 8i.6 76114
Surrogate; Toluene-dS 5i1.2 4 50.0 102 88-110
Matrix Spike (1040017-MS1) Source: L104025-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/05/01
Methyl tert-butyl ether £0.0 2.00 ug/l 50.0 332 33.6 60-140
Surrogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.0 v 50.0 94.0 76-114
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 557 " .50.0 103 58-110
Matrix Spike Dup (1040017-MSD1) Source: L104025-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/05/01
Methyl tert-buty] ether 79.3 2.00 ug/l 50.0 38.2 82.2 60-140  0.879 25

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.6 " 50.0 052 76-114
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 S " 50.0 102 88-110
Batch 1040057 - EPA 5030B [P/T)

Blank (1040057-B1.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/17/01
Ethanol ND 1000 ug/l
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.00 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.00 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.00 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 "

Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.00 "

Tert-amyl methy] ether ND 2.00 "

Tert-buiyl alcohot ND 100 "

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The resuits in (his report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies(1}
6747 Sierva Court, Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco(1)
Project Mumber: Unocal $5#4186
Project Manager: Deanna Harding

Reported:
04/18/01 13:53

Volatile Organic 8 Oxyganated Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Contrel

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1040057 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (1040057-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/17/01
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.8 ug/l 30.0 7.6 76-114
Surrogate: Toluene-28 30.7 " 0.0 101 88-110
LCS (1040057-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/17/01
Methyl tert-buty] ether 53.2 200 ug/l 50.0 106 70-130
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4582 " 50.0 96.4 76-114
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 487 " 50.0 97.4 88-110
Matrix Spike (1040057-MS81) Source: L104095-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/17/01
Methyl teri-butyl ether 181 2,00 ug/l 50.0 119 124 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 48.7 " 50.0 874 76-114
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 Jo.9 " 50.0 102 88-110
Matrix Spike Dup (1040057-MSD1) Source: 1104095-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/17/01
Methy] tert-butyi ether 171 2.00 ug/l 50.0 118 104 60-140 5.68 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.2 " 30.0 23,4 70-114
Swrogate: Toluene-d§ 49.9 " 50.0 9.8 88-110

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirery.
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Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies(1) Project: Tosco{l)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Froject Number: Unocal S8#4186
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding

Reported:
04/18/01 13:53

1-02
M-04
P-01

DET

Notes and Definitions

This sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
MTBE was reported from second analysis.

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

Anzlyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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APPENDIX F

ALLIED WASTE FORWARD LANDFILL ACCEPTANCE LETTER



05703701 THU 18:51 FAX 208 488 1087 FORWARD INC. & 002

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SALES OFFICE » SPECIAL WASTE
Forward « Kelier Caryon » Newby Island = Ox Mountain

M ALLIED WASTE COMPARIES E

OOW '@4‘3
X0 R 16, 2001

Gettier-Ryan
1364 W, McDowell Bivd 482
Petaluma, C4A 94954

Attn. Mr, Douplas

| 155 Approval No. 574
Gasoline Contaminaizd Soit
S/%#4186-1771 First 8t.

Dear Mr. Dosglas:

FORWARD INC. is pleased to inform you that the approximately 8 dmims of Gasoline Contaminated Soil
from the referenced sitc has been approved for aceepiance at cur Mantoea, California Landfill as a Class 2
waste, This approval has been based on the informatior: provided in the wasie profile and associated
marerials submitted on behalf of Tosco Marketing Company (Generator).  Acceptance of the waste 1s
subject to regulatory regquirements, and is also subject to the “Terms and Conditions” agreed 1o and signed
oy Generator in the waste profile.

Your approval number for this project will be 574. This number shouid be used in all scheduling and
correspondence with FORBWARD, INC. regarding this waste profile.

This profile shall remain in effect wnril March 11, 2002, or unti] any significant chenges in the waste
stream occur. At that tune, FORWARD, INC. will re-evaluats the prafile, and current analytical data and
reguirements will be reviawed.

Please sehedude all waste shipments with the Landfill (209-982-4298) at least 24 hours in advance, The
landflls hours of operation are Monday through Friday 6:00 am 12 ¢:00 pnt for soil, 6:00 am to 3:00 pm
for ashestos, 600 am (o 5:00 pm for all other waste tvpes.

Thank vou for the opportunity to be of service.  Should you have any questions, plcase do not hesitate to
comiact me or our Castomer Service a1 (2800) 204-4242.

Sincerely,
Allied Waste Indusirics

Brad I. Bonner
Special Waste Sales Manager
Northern, CA

BIB/E

EAFORWARDWERGE FORMS\ACCEPT DOC

1145 West Charler Way, Stockton, CA 85206 Phore 800.204.4242 Fax 209.466.1067



